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Background and aim of the study

Dural arteriovenous fistulas (DAVFs) are intracranial vascular
malformations. Their low presentation rate [1] justifies the
limited availability of data about clinical features of these lesions.
Aim of the study is to show a 10-year single institution
experience with diagnosed and/or treated DAVFs, analyzing their
clinical presentation and angiographic features, as well as their
long-term outcome.

Materials and Methods

Looking for patients discharged from our Hospital in a 10-year
period with the diagnosis of a “cerebral-vascular system
abnormality”, we found 964 cases: 922 was excluded because
they were vascular malformations of other subtype than DAVFs.
Finally, we analyzed 42 intracranial DAVFs. For each one, we
collected data about demographic characteristics, anamnesis and
risk factors, «clinical presentation, location and other
neuroimaging features, as well as treatment and outcome.

Results

We found 42 DAVFs in 40 patients aged between 25-89 years at
the time of the diagnosis. Twenty-one (52.5%) patients were
women. Dividing all 42 DAVFs according to the angiographic
features [2], we found 14 (33.3%) Carotid-Cavernous Fistulas
(CCFs), 6 (14.3%) anterior cranial fossa (ethmoidal) DAVFs, 1
(2.4%) superior petrosal sinus DAVF, 18 (42.9%) transverse
sigmoid junction DAVFs and 3 (7.1%) tentorial DAVFs. The most
common complained symptom was headache (45.2%). Besides,
a cerebellar/hearing/vestibular dysfunction was present in 28.6%
of cases, especially in other DAVFs different from CCFs, although
without a statistically significant difference between the two
subgroups (Table 1 and Figure 1).

Discussion and Conclusions

Headache is a common onset symptom of DAVF, usually
described as localized to the same site of the lesion, becoming
generalized as a result of the dural stretching [2]. Nevertheless,
none of the previous studies on DAVFs have classified headaches
according to the IHS classification criteria [3]. In our series of
DAVFs, 45.2% of patients complained headache as a
presentation symptoms: 12/19 (63.2%) of patients had
migraine-like headache, looking like a typical characteristic of
other DAVFs different from CCFs (p=0.036); 7/19 (36.8%)
patients complained not migraine-like headache, characteristics
typical of CCFs (p=0.003).These findings suggest a link between
the neuroradiological site of the lesion and the clinical features of
the headache, symptom that led to hospitalization. Our study
confirmed the majority of literature data about DAVFs, but it also
provided significant insight about presentation symptoms, in
particular regarding the characteristics of headache, which are
suggestive of further dedicated studies.
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Table 1. Presentation symptoms of DAVFs in
relation to the type of DAVFs.

Clinical presentation

N
Ocular complaints

Diplopia

Ptosis
Exophtalmos
Hyperemia / conjunctival

chemosis
Campimetric deficit
Headache

Not Migraine-like headache
Migraine-like headache

Cerebellar/hearing/vestibular

dysfunction
Nausea / vomiting
Postural instability
Tinnitus / hearing loss
Laterocervical /

retroauricolar pain
Generalized seizure

Aphasia

Limbs weakness

Emisoma / limbs paresthesia

/ hypoesthesia
Syncope
Asymptomatic

All
N (%)

42
16

(38.1)
12

(28.6)
2 (4.8)

5 (11.9)
9 (21.4)

3(7.1)
19

(45.2)

7 (16.7)

12

(28.6)
12

(28.6)
1 (2.4)
2 (4.8)

7 (16.7)

3(7.1)

2 (4.8)
1 (2.4)
1 (2.4)
1 (2.4)

1 (2.4)

5 (11.9)

CCFs
N (%)

13

(92.9)
11

(78.6)

2 (14.3)
5 (35.7)
9 (64.3)

1(7.1)
7

(50.0)

6 (42.9)

1

(7.1)
2

(14.3)
0 (0.0)
0 (0.0)
1(7.1)
1(7.1)

1(7.1)
0 (0.0)
0 (0.0)
1(7.1)

0 (0.0)
0 (0.0)

Other

DAVFs

N (%)

14 (33.3) 28 (66.7)

3

(10.7)
1

(3.6)
0 (0.0)
0 (0.0)
0 (0.0)

2 (7.1)
12
(42.9)
1 (3.6)
11

(39.3)
10

(35.7)
1 (3.6)
2 (7.1)

6 (21.4)

2 (7.1)

1 (3.6)
1 (3.6)
1 (3.6)
2 (7.1)

1 (3.6)

5 (17.9)

p
value

<0.001

<0.001

n.s.
0.002
<0.001

n.s.
n.s.

0.003
0.036

n.s.

n.s.
n.s.
n.s.
n.s.

n.s.
n.s.
n.s.
n.s.

n.s.
n.s.

Figure 1. CCFs type D according to Barrow'’s
classification pre and post trans-arterial
endovascular treatment.
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