DURAL ARTERIOVENOUS FISTULAS: DATA FROM AN OBSERVATIONAL STUDY

I. Corbelli¹, M. Romoli¹, F. DeMaria¹, P. Eusebi¹, G. Cardaioli¹, M. Hamam², P. Floridi³, P. Sarchielli¹, and P. Calabresi^{1,4}

Clinica Neurologica, Dipartimento di Medicina, Ospedale S.M. Misericordia, Università degli Studi di Perugia, Italy
 Servizio di Angiografia Interventistica, Ospedale S.M. Misericordia, Italy
 Servizio di Neuroradiologia, Ospedale S.M. Misericordia, Università degli Studi di Perugia, Italy
 IRCCS Fondazione "S. Lucia", Roma, Italy

Background and aim of the study

Dural arteriovenous fistulas (DAVFs) are intracranial vascular malformations. Their low presentation rate [1] justifies the limited availability of data about clinical features of these lesions. Aim of the study is to show a 10-year single institution experience with diagnosed and/or treated DAVFs, analyzing their clinical presentation and angiographic features, as well as their long-term outcome.

Materials and Methods

Table 1. Presentation symptoms of DAVFs in relation to the type of DAVFs.

Clinical presentation	All N (%)	CCFs N (%)	Other DAVFs	p value
			N (%)	
N	42	14 (33.3)	28 (66.7)	
Ocular complaints	16	13	3	<0.001
	(38.1)	(92.9)	(10.7)	
Diplopia	12	11	1	<0.001
	(28.6)	(78.6)	(3.6)	
Ptosis	2 (4.8)	2 (14.3)	0 (0.0)	n.s.
Exophtalmos	5 (11.9)	5 (35.7)	0 (0.0)	0.002
Hyperemia / conjunctival	9 (21.4)	9 (64.3)	0 (0.0)	<0.001
chemosis				
Campimetric deficit	3 (7.1)	1 (7.1)	2 (7.1)	n.s.
Headache	19	7	12	n.s.
	(45.2)	(50.0)	(42.9)	
Not Migraine-like headache	7 (16.7)	6 (42.9)	1 (3.6)	0.003
Migraine-like headache	12	1	11	0.036
	(28.6)	(7.1)	(39.3)	
Cerebellar/hearing/vestibular	12	2	10	n.s.
dysfunction	(28.6)	(14.3)	(35.7)	
Nausea / vomiting	1 (2.4)	0 (0.0)	1 (3.6)	n.s.
Postural instability	2 (4.8)	0 (0.0)	2 (7.1)	n.s.
Tinnitus / hearing loss	7 (16.7)	1 (7.1)	6 (21.4)	n.s.
Laterocervical /	3 (7.1)	1 (7.1)	2 (7.1)	n.s.
retroauricolar pain				
Generalized seizure	2 (4.8)	1 (7.1)	1 (3.6)	n.s.
Aphasia	1 (2.4)	0 (0.0)	1 (3.6)	n.s.
Limbs weakness	1 (2.4)	0 (0.0)	1 (3.6)	n.s.
Emisoma / limbs paresthesia	1 (2.4)	1 (7.1)	2 (7.1)	n.s.
/ hypoesthesia				
Syncope	1 (2.4)	0 (0.0)	1 (3.6)	n.s.
Asymptomatic	5 (11.9)	0 (0.0)	5 (17.9)	n.s.



Looking for patients discharged from our Hospital in a 10-year period with the diagnosis of a "cerebral-vascular system abnormality", we found 964 cases: 922 was excluded because they were vascular malformations of other subtype than DAVFs. Finally, we analyzed 42 intracranial DAVFs. For each one, we collected data about demographic characteristics, anamnesis and risk factors, clinical presentation, location and other neuroimaging features, as well as treatment and outcome.

Results

We found 42 DAVFs in 40 patients aged between 25-89 years at the time of the diagnosis. Twenty-one (52.5%) patients were women. Dividing all 42 DAVFs according to the angiographic features [2], we found 14 (33.3%) Carotid-Cavernous Fistulas (CCFs), 6 (14.3%) anterior cranial fossa (ethmoidal) DAVFs, 1 (2.4%) superior petrosal sinus DAVF, 18 (42.9%) transverse sigmoid junction DAVFs and 3 (7.1%) tentorial DAVFs. The most common complained symptom was headache (45.2%). Besides, a cerebellar/hearing/vestibular dysfunction was present in 28.6% of cases, especially in other DAVFs different from CCFs, although without a statistically significant difference between the two subgroups (Table 1 and Figure 1).

Figure 1. CCFs type D according to Barrow's classification pre and post trans-arterial endovascular treatment.

Discussion and Conclusions

Headache is a common onset symptom of DAVF, usually described as localized to the same site of the lesion, becoming generalized as a result of the dural stretching [2]. Nevertheless, none of the previous studies on DAVFs have classified headaches according to the IHS classification criteria [3]. In our series of DAVFs, 45.2% of patients complained headache as a presentation symptoms: 12/19 (63.2%) of patients had migraine-like headache, looking like a typical characteristic of other DAVFs different from CCFs (p=0.036); 7/19 (36.8%) patients complained not migraine-like headache, characteristics typical of CCFs (p=0.003). These findings suggest a link between the neuroradiological site of the lesion and the clinical features of the headache, symptom that led to hospitalization. Our study confirmed the majority of literature data about DAVFs, but it also provided significant insight about presentation symptoms, in particular regarding the characteristics of headache, which are suggestive of further dedicated studies.



References

[1]. Gandhi D, Chen J, Pearl M. Huang J, Gemmete JJ, Kathuria S
(2012). Intracranial dural arteriovenous fistulas: classification, imaging findings, and treatment. Am J Neuroradiol. 33 (6): 1007-13.
[2]. Santillan A, Nanaszko M, Burkhardt JK, Patsalides A, Gobin YP, Riina HA. Endovascular management of intracranial dural arteriovenous fistulas: a review. Clin Neurol Neurosurg. 2013 Mar;115(3):241-51. doi: 10.1016/j.clineuro.2012.11.021. Epub 2012 Dec 31.
[3]. Headache classification committee of the international headache

society (2013). The international classification of headache disorders, 3rd edition (beta version). Cephalalgia. 33:629-808.





14-17 OTTOBRE 2017 – NAPOLI